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1. 
That Article 10 of the Code of Ethics be amended as follows (must be approved by Delegate Body at 2010 Annual Convention):

REALTORS® shall not deny equal professional services to any person for reasons of race, color, religion, sex, handicap, familial status, or national origin, or sexual orientation. REALTORS® shall not be parties to any plan or agreement to discriminate against a person or persons on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, handicap, familial status, national origin, or sexual orientation. 

REALTORS®, in their real estate employment practices, shall not discriminate against any person or persons on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, handicap, familial status, national origin, or sexual orientation. 

2. 
That Standard of Practice 10-3 be amended as follows subject to the proposed amendments to Article 10 being approved by the Delegate Body at the 2010 Annual Convention: 


REALTORS® shall not print, display or circulate any statement or advertisement with respect to selling or renting of a property that indicates any preference, limitations or discrimination based on race, color, religion, sex, handicap, familial status, national origin, or sexual orientation.
3. 
That Section 48, Submission to Arbitration, Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual, be amended as follows:
Associations are encouraged but not required to refund part or all of the parties’ deposits in cases where disputes are resolved through mediation. Associations are also encouraged to adopt and follow a consistent policy regarding the disposition of arbitration deposits.

4. 
That Section 54, Costs of Arbitration, Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual, be amended as follows:

NOTE: Associations are strongly encouraged to refund all or part of parties’ filing deposits where disputes are resolved through mediation. If an association elects to adopt this optional procedure, the following should be incorporated as part of the association’s dispute resolution procedures:

“ Where parties successfully mediate an otherwise arbitrable dispute, their arbitration filing fees will be refunded” or “Where parties successfully mediate an otherwise arbitrable dispute      % (or $           ) of their filing fee will be refunded”.


5.
The Committee adopted a new case interpretation illustrating the obligation of Article 12 of the Code of Ethics as interpreted by Standard of Practice 12-7.
REALTOR® P was a non-principal broker licensed with XYZ, REALTORS® whose forte was listing residential property. Noted prominently on REALTOR® P’s website was the banner “Sold by REALTOR® P!”. Under that banner were addresses of nearly a hundred properties REALTOR® P had listed, and which had been sold either through REALTOR® P’s efforts or through the efforts of cooperating brokers. 
Seeking new opportunities, REALTOR® P ended his relationship with XYZ and affiliated with ABC REALTORS®. REALTOR® P promptly revised the information on his website to prominently display the name of his new firm in a readily apparent manner. He also continued to display the lengthy list of properties that he had listed, and which had sold, while REALTOR® P was affiliated with XYZ. 

His departure from XYZ had been on good terms, so REALTOR® P was taken aback to receive a complaint brought by his former principal broker, REALTOR® D, alleging that REALTOR® P’s website display of sold listings violated Article 12, as interpreted by Standard of Practice 12-7. 
At the hearing the complainant noted that Standard of Practice 12-7 provides, in relevant part, “Only REALTORS® who participated in the transaction as a listing broker or cooperating broker (selling broker) may claimed to have ‘sold’ the property.” “It was XYZ REALTORS®,” REALTOR® D added, “that was the listing broker in these transactions, not our former sales associate REALTOR® P. His advertising of our listings and sales under the banner of his new firm ABC, REALTORS®, is unauthorized and misleading to consumers who will get impression that ABC was involved in these transactions when that’s simply not true.” 

REALTOR® P defended himself and his website pointing out that he had listed each of the properties displayed on his website, and the only thing that had changed was his firm affiliation. He directed the hearing panel’s attention to the disclaimer at the end of the list of properties that read “Each of these properties was listed by REALTOR® P over the past seven years. For much of that time, I was affiliated with another firm. 

The hearing panel agreed with REALTOR® P’s defense, noting that consumers would understand that some of the sales had occurred while REALTOR® P was affiliated with a different firm. Consequently, REALTOR® P was found not in violation of Article 12.
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